DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	22-BSTD-07
Project Title:	Local Ordinance Applications Exceeding the 2022 Energy Code
TN #:	249855-1
Document Title:	City of Solana Beach CEQA Notice of Exemption
Description:	Plain text of the City of Solana Beach CEQA notice of exemption
Filer:	Danuta Drozdowicz
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	4/24/2023 3:53:58 PM
Docketed Date:	4/24/2023

FAX (858) 792-6513 / (858) 755-1782

## FILING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN FILED RETURN TO:

Lead Agency: Community Development Department, City of Solana Beach

Contact Person: Joseph Lim, Community Development Director

Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (858) 720-2434

## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

City of Solana Beach **Environmental Coordination and Review** 

December 9, 2022

- 1. Project Name: Amendments to Chapter 15.22 (Energy Code) of the Solana Beach Municipal Code
- 2. Project Location: City of Solana Beach in the County of San Diego
- 3. Project Description: Adoption of amendments to the California Building Standards Code, Title 24, Part 2, the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6 related to climate action through requirements for solar energy and electrification
- 4. Public Agency Approving Project: City of Solana Beach City Council
- 5. Project Sponsor: City of Solana Beach
- 6. CEQA Exemption Status: Section 15061(b)(3) and 15308
- 7. Reasons for Exemption: The ordinances are covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. There is no possibility that the implementation of the ordinances will have a significant negative impact on the environment and are thus exempt from the requirements of CEQA. The ordinances are activities undertaken to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement and protection of the environment and the City of Solana Beach's natural resources by requiring new construction incorporate solar photovoltaic energy systems, and electric appliances.

Project Planner:

m (Feb 6, 2023 08:32 PST)

Joseph Lim, AICP Community Development Director Reviewed By:

Johanna Canlas City Attorney